

CASE NO. CV-14-462

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

MARK MARTIN, ET AL

APPELLANTS

V.

FREEDOM KOHLS, ET AL

APPELLEES

AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

HONORABLE TIMOTHY DAVIS FOX, CIRCUIT JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PULASKI COUNTY CIRCUIT/COUNTY CLERK LARRY CRANE

Amanda Mankin-Mitchell (97010)
Chastity Scifres (99143)
PULASKI COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
201 South Broadway, Suite 400
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 340-8285
amankin@pulaskicounty.net
cscifres@pulaskicounty.net

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

CASE NO. CV-14-462

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

MARK MARTIN, ET AL

APPELLANTS

V.

FREEDOM KOHLS, ET AL

APPELLEES

AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

HONORABLE TIMOTHY DAVIS FOX, CIRCUIT JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PULASKI COUNTY CIRCUIT/COUNTY CLERK LARRY CRANE

Amanda Mankin-Mitchell (97010)
Chastity Scifres (99143)
PULASKI COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
201 South Broadway, Suite 400
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 340-8285
amankin@pulaskicounty.net
cscifres@pulaskicounty.net

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORTIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....SoI 1

ARGUMENT.....Arg 1

 I. COUNTY CLERKS ARE NOT NECESSARY
 PARTIES.....Arg 2

 II. ACT 595 OF 2013 VIOLATES ARTICLE 3, SECTION 1
 OF THE ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION.....Arg 3

 III. ACT 595 OF 2013 VIOLATES ARTICLE 3, SECTION 2
 OF THE ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION.....Arg 8

 IV. ACT 595 OF 2013 VIOLATES AMENDMENT 51 TO THE
 ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION.....Arg 11

 a. Verification of Voter Registration and other existing
 laws are sufficient for preventing voter fraud.....Arg 13

 V. CONCLUSION.....Arg 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....xviii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND IDENTIFICATION OF
DOCUMENTS NOT IN PDF FORMAT.....xix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

Ark. Const. Art. 3, §1.....Arg 1, 4, 7, 10, 12, 13, 16

Ark. Const. Art. 3, §2.....Arg 1, 8, 10, 16

Ark. Const. Amend. 51.....Arg 13, 16

Ark. Const. Amend. 51, §1.....Arg 11

Ark. Const. Amend. 51, §4.....Arg 2, 11

Ark. Const. Amend. 51, §5.....Arg 2, 11

Ark. Const. Amend. 51, §6.....Arg 12

Cases

Arkansas State Bd. of Election Com'rs v. Pulaski County Election Com'n,
2014 Ark. 236, 2014 LEXIS 367 (2014).....Arg 2

Burdick v. Takushisi, 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059,
1992 LEXIS 3404 (1992).....Arg 9

Rison v. Farr, 24 Ark. 161, 1865 LEXIS 1 (1865).....Arg 5, 6, 11

Weinschenk v. State of Missouri, 203 S.W.3rd 201,
206 Mo. LEXIS 122 (2006).....Arg 9

Statutes and Rules

Ark. Code Ann. §7-1-101.....Arg 3

Ark. Code Ann. §7-1-10.....Arg 10

Ark. Code Ann. §7-4-101.....Arg 2

Ark. Code Ann. §7-4-109.....	Arg 14-15
Ark. Code Ann. §7-4-118.....	Arg 2
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-103.....	Arg 15
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-104.....	Arg 15
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-201.....	Arg 1, 3, 7
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-305(a)(1)-(3).....	Arg 14
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-305(a)(4).....	Arg 14
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-305(8)(b)(iii) –(iv).....	Arg 14, 15
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-312(g)-(h).....	Arg 15
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-321.....	Arg. 3
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-322.....	Arg 3, 10
15 Delaware Code Ann. §4937.....	Arg 4
Idaho Code Ann. §34-1114.....	Arg 4
Louisiana Stat. Rev. 18 §562(A)(2).....	Arg 4
Michigan Compiled Law Ann. 168.523(1).....	Arg 4
Rhode Isl. Ann. §17-19-24.2(d).....	Arg 4
S. Dakota Codified Laws §12-18-6.2.....	Arg 4
42 U.S.C. §1971(c) and (e).....	Arg 15

Books and Treatises

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th Edition, 1990</i>	Arg 7
